

FILED
JUN 7 1977

MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1977

No. 76-811

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner

vs.

ALLEN BAKKE, *Respondent*

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of California

**BRIEF OF THE
COUNCIL ON LEGAL EDUCATION OPPORTUNITY
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

RICHARD G. HUBER
DEAN, BOSTON COLLEGE LAW
SCHOOL AND CHAIRMAN,
COUNCIL ON LEGAL
EDUCATION OPPORTUNITY

ALFRED A. SLOCUM
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
COUNCIL ON LEGAL
EDUCATION OPPORTUNITY

Of Counsel:

WADE J. HENDERSON
Associate Director
COUNCIL ON LEGAL
EDUCATION OPPORTUNITY
818 Eighteenth Street, NW
Suite 940
Washington, D.C. 20006

BLEED THROUGH - POOR COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF CONSENT OF LITIGANTS TO THE FILING OF THIS AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Supreme Court of California erred in find- ing that the special minority admission program of the medical school at the University of Cali- fornia at Davis is purely voluntary	7
A. Professional schools have traditionally relied upon a system of admissions, which virtually excludes Blacks and other minorities, although many of those excluded are qualified, if ad- mitted, to successfully matriculate	7
B. Testing or measuring devices employed as part of the system of admissions may not be utilized as controlling criteria when it is cer- tain that to do so effectively bars qualified racial minorities	17
C. Special admission programs, promoting racial integration, are constitutionally mandated when it can be shown a professional school has failed to promote racial inclusion in the operation of its traditional admission prac- tices while a pool of qualified racial minorities exists	25
II. To affirm the decision of the California Supreme Court is to disregard the guiding hand of con- gressional leadership in enforcing the Fourteenth Amendment	28
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 404 (1975) ..	17
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..	20, 21, 22, 30
<i>Castro v. Beecher</i> , 459 F.2d 725 (1st Cir. 1972)	17
<i>Chance v. Board of Examiners</i> , 458 F.2d 1167 (2nd Cir. 1972)	26, 27, 30
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	20, 30
<i>Gerrman v. Kipp</i> , 45 L.W. 248 (W.D. Mo. April 7, 1971)	31
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power & Light Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power & Light Co.</i> , 420 F.2d 1225 (4th Cir. 1970)	19
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	30
<i>Jones v. Mayer</i> , 392 U.S. 109 (1968)	30
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	30
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	30, 31
<i>Keyes v. District # 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	20, 23, 30
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	30
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 320 (1970)	30
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	17, 30
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	23
<i>Missouri ex rel Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	7
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 557 (1896)	20, 21
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	25

Table of Authorities Continued

iii

	Page
<i>Sipuel v. Board of Regents</i> , 332 U.S. 631 (1948)	7
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) ..	30
<i>Swann v. Charlott-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	22
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	7, 21, 25
<i>Tillman v. Wheat-Haven Recreation Association</i> , 412 U.S. 431 (1973)	30
<i>United Jewish Organization of Williamsburg, Inc. v.</i> <i>Carey</i> , 45 U.S. L.W. 4221 (March 1, 1977)	30
<i>Vulcan Society v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 490 F.2d 383 (2nd Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Washington, Mayor of Washington, D.C. v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	17, 18
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	18, 19, 30
FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS:	
45 C.F.R. § 80.3(b) (6)	31
Civil Rights Act of 1964, U.S.C. § 2000(a) et. seq. (July 2, 1964)	31
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000(d) (1964)	31
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000(e) (1964)	17
Title IX, Part D of the Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1134(n) et. seq. (June 23, 1972)	31, 32
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 79 Stat. 439, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 et. seq.	31
MISCELLANEOUS:	
American Bar Association, Report of the Task Force on Professional Utilization (Chicago: Amer. Bar Assoc., 1973)	11, 12

	Page
Bureau of Labor Statistics <i>News</i> , Table 10 (Jan. 17, 1977)	5
<i>Congressional Record</i> , June 27, 1975	33
Hearings before the Senate Subcommittee on Labor/ DHEW Affairs; <i>Second Supplemental Appropriation</i> , FY 1976, H.R. 13172	9, 16, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 47
Law School Admission Council, Annual Report, Annual Council Meeting, June 5-7, 1973	10
<i>The Legal Educational Opportunity Program at ULCA: Eight Years of Experience</i> ; The Black Law Journal, Vol. IV, No. 3	12, 13
Occupational Characteristics, 1970 PC(2)-74; U. S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, U. S. Government Printing Office, Wash., D. C. . .	8
President's Committee on Civil Rights, <i>To Secure These Rights</i> , 67 (1967)	8
<i>Racial Preferences in Higher Education: Political Responsibility and the Judicial Role</i> , Terrance Sandalow, 42 U. Chi. L. Rev. 653 (1975)	29
Statistical Abstract of the United States, 405 (Table 650) (1975)	5
Summary Table from 1970 Census: Number of Blacks in Professional Occupations	8
